ESTIMATES OF CONIFER ROUNDWOOD PRODUCTION IN BRITAIN

The previous estimates of production of conifer roundwood were published in “Forestry an Home Grown Timber” in May 1972 and September 1972. In accordance with normal Forestry Commission practice, the five year revision of these estimates was completed recently by the Forestry Commission for it’s own plantations and, in consultation with Scottish Woodland Owners Association and Timber Growers Organisation, for private woodlands. The following tables have been prepared under the auspices of the Supply and Deman Sub-Committee of the Home Grown Timber Advisory Committee.

FORESTRY COMMISSION PRODUCTION

The basis for these estimates is described in a paper presented to the tenth Commonwealth Forestry Conference 1974 entitled “Yield Planning of Productive Woodlands” by J.L. Davidson and D.R. Johnson. Modifications to standard management practices have been incorporated in the estimates to take account of such factors as crop stability, timing of road construction, recreation and landscaping. Such factors in their general, but no invariable, effect of deferring yield have been modified where necessary to take account of marketing obligations.

PRIVATE WOODLANDS PRODUCTION

Because of the wide variations in management objectives, estmates for private woodlands are necessarily less precise. As a result of the consultations which have taken place with SWOA and TGO certain assumptions were built into the estimates separately for thinning and for clear-felling.

In the case of thinnings, volumes were calculated on the assumption that thinning would start at 25 years and would continue at normal intensity in the plantation area shown by the 1965 census and also in those plantations formed subsequently. Table 1 shows the significant volume increases in the smaller size categories for the period 1992-1996, particularly in Scotland, resulting from these later plantings.

For clear-fellings it has been assumed that the total area of conifer crops over 65 years of age would be maintained at current levels over the 20-year period of the forecast.

GENERAL

The presentation of the current estimates differs from those published in 1972 in the following respects:

1. Volumes are now shown as an average annual volume for each five-year period whereas in the 1972 estimates specific datum years were used.

2. The division between small roundwood and logs volumes has been modified since 1972 to take account of  sawmill developments over the past few years in the milling of smaller diameters. Whereas in 1972 the dividing line was taken as 18cm diameter overbark it is now considered more realistic to include half of the 15-17cm diameter range as being potential sawlog material in addition to the larger sizes.

Hence, small roundwood is defined as being all that part of the stem wood volume between 7 and 14cm diameter overbark together with 50% of that between 15 and 17cm diameter. It follows that potential sawlog material is that part of the stem wood volume which is 18cm diameter overbark and greater, together with the remaining 50% volume between 15 and 17cm diameter.

Table 1. Estimates of average annual production of conifer roundwood in Britain by five-year periods – 1977 to 1996

Period
Country
Small Roundwood
Logs
(volume thousands cubic metres overbark)

Total





FC
PW
Total
FC
PW
Total
FC
PW
Total

1977-81
England

Scotland

Wales
365

455

230
255

195

30
620

650

260
485

475

225
230

335

45
715

810

270
850

930

455
485

530

75
1335

1460

530


GB Total
1050
480
1530
1185
610
1795
2235
1090
3325

1982-86
England

Scotland

Wales
450

575

295
245

250

35
695

825

330
640

590

350
285

370

45
925

960

395
1090

1165

645
530

620

80
1620

1785

725


GB Total
1320
530
1850
1580
700
2280
2900
1230
4130

1987-91
England

Scotland

Wales
580

760

350
240

315

50
820

1075

400
745

775

430
360

435

60
1105

1210

490
1325

1535

780
600

750

110
1925

2285

890


GB Total
1690
605
2295
1950
855
2805
3640
1460
5100

1992-96
England

Scotland

Wales
680

1055

380
300

480

70
980

1535

450
905

1010

555
360

435

60
1265

1445

615
1585

2065

935
660

915

130
2245

2980

1065


GB Total
2115
850
2965
2470
855
3325
4585
1705
6290

FC = Forestry Commission

PW = Private Woodlands

Table II

Estimates of Average Annual Production of Conifer Roundwood in Britain 1977-81

Period
Country
(volume thousands cubic metres overbark)



Small Roundwood
Logs
Total



Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total

1977-81
NW (E)

NE (E)

E (E)

SE (E)

SW (E)
40

90

10

10

40
85

100

100

65

80
125

190

110

75

120
30

75

5

5

50
115

65

185

65

120
145

140

190

70

170
70

165

15

15

90
200

165

285

130

200
270

330

300

145

290


England
190
430
620
165
550
715
355
980
1335


N (S)

E (S)

S (S)

W (S)
45

80

130

95
75

125

75

25
120

205

205

120
100

70

110

110
135

160

75

50
235

230

185

160
145

150

240

205
210

285

150

75
355

435

390

280


Scotland
350
300
650
390
420
810
740
720
1460


N (W)

S (W)
100

60
55

45
155

105
75

55
75

65
150

120
175

115
130

110
305

225


Wales
160
100
260
130
140
270
290
240
530


GB Total
700
830
1530
685
1110
1795
1385
1940
3325



Table III

Estimates of Average Annual Production of Conifer Roundwood in Britain 1982-86

Period
Country
(volume thousands cubic metres overbark)



Small Roundwood
Logs
Total



Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total

1982-86
NW (E)

NE (E)

E (E)

SE (E)

SW (E)
40

120

15

15

40
85

100

100

90

90
125

220

115

105

130
50

105

10

5

65
130

95

250

100

115
180

200

260

105

180
90

225

25

20

105
215

195

350

190

205
305

420

375

210

310


England
230
465
695
235
690
925
465
1155
1620


N (S)

E (S)

S (S)

W (S)
55

100

185

110
100

155

85

35
155

255

270

145
120

95

125

160
140

180

85

55
260

275

210

215
175

195

310

270
240

335

170

90
415

530

480

360


Scotland
450
375
825
500
460
960
950
835
1785


N (W)

S (W)
135

80
55

60
190

140
120

85
85

105
205

190
255

165
140

165
395

330


Wales
215
115
330
205
190
395
420
305
725


GB Total
895
955
1850
940
1340
2280
1823
2295
4130

Table IV

Estimates of Average Annual Production of Conifer Roundwood in Britain 1987-91

Period
Country
(volume thousands cubic metres overbark)



Small Roundwood
Logs
Total



Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total

1987-91
NW (E)

NE (E)

E (E)

SE (E)

SW (E)
60

215

20

25

60
105

130

125

120

120
165

345

145

145

180
100

210

15

15

60
130

125

290

165

155
230

335

305

180

215
160

425

35

40

120
235

255

415

285

275
395

680

450

325

395


England
380
600
980
400
865
1265
780
1465
2245


N (S)

E (S)

S (S)

W (S)
100

155

430

220
190

230

140

70
290

385

570

290
110

165

250

315
180

235

115

75
290

400

365

390
210

320

680

535
370

465

255

145
580

785

935

680


Scotland
905
630
1535
840
605
1445
1745
1235
2980


N (W)

S (W)
170

130
70

80
240

210
215

150
105

145
320

295
385

280
175

225
560

505


Wales
300
150
450
365
250
615
665
400
1065


GB Total
1585
1380
2965
1605
1720
3325
3190
3100
6290

Table V

Estimates of Average Annual Production of Conifer Roundwood in Britain 1992-96

Period
Country
(volume thousands cubic metres overbark)



Small Roundwood
Logs
Total



Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total
Spruces
Others
Total

1992-96
NW (E)

NE (E)

E (E)

SE (E)

SW (E)
60

215

20

25

60
105

130

125

120

120
165

345

145

145

180
100

210

15

15

60
130

125

290

165

155
230

355

305

180

215
160

425

35

40

120
235

255

415

285

275
395

680

450

325

395


England
380
600
980
400
865
1265
780
1465
2245


N (S)

E (S)

S (S)

W (S)
100

155

430

220
190

230

140

70
290

385

570

290
110

165

250

315
180

235

115

75
290

400

365

390
210

320

680

535
370

465

255

145
580

785

935

680


Scotland
905
630
1535
840
605
1445
1745
1235
2980


N (W)

S (W)
170

130
70

80
240

210
215

150
105

145
320

295
385

280
175

225
560

505


Wales
300
150
450
365
250
615
665
400
1065


GB Total
1585
1380
2965
1605
1720
3325
3190
3100
6290

TIMBER BODIES MERGE

The joint agriculture and timber divisions of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (ECE) and the Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations (FAO) were merged on January 1 1978.

Eero F.I. Kalkkinen, director of the ECE/FAO timber division since 1963, and a member of the staff of FAO since 1948, heads the new ECE/FAO agriculture and timber division. Peter Meihsl has been named deputy-director of the new division, and chief of the agriculture section. Timothy Peck is the chief of the timber section.

The ECE secretariat in Geneva (Palais des Nations) now consists of the following nine divisions: agriculture and timber; energy; environment and human settlements; general economic analysis; industry; projections and programming; statistics; trade and technology; transport.

